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Arias Salvatierra Edgar REDD Team Leader, PNCC Bolivia earias35@gmail.com 

Kasulu Vincent

Director of Sustainable Development, Ministry of 

the Environment, Nature Conservation and 

Tourism & Co-chair

kaseyamak@yahoo.fr

Kanu Mbizi Léon National REDD Coordinator kanumbizi@yahoo.fr

Monteils Fabien Chief Technical Advisor (REDD) fabien.monteils@undp.org

Sarsito Agus 
Director, Center for International Cooperation, 

Secretariat General of Ministry of Forestry

asarsito@yahoo.com; 

biroKLNdephut@yahoo.com; 

tyas_forester@yahoo.com; 

biroklndephut@yahoo.com

Karyaatmadja Basoeki
Director for Forest Area Planning, Directorate 

General of Forestry Planning
basoekikaryaatm@yahoo.com

Rovani Riva

Head of Section of United Nations Organization, 

Center for International Cooperation, Secretariat 

General of Ministry of Forestry

rovani.riva@gmail.com

Priambodo Ignatius Third Secretary, Indonesian Embassy in Nairobi

Arias Iriarte Javier 
General Administrator, National Administration of 

the Environment (ANAM)
javier.arias@anam.gob.pa

Marin Leslie
Chief, Climate Change and Desertification Unit, 

ANAM
leslie.marin@anam.gob.pa

Michael John
Executive Manager for Terrestrial Ecosystems 

Management
Papua New Guinea

jmichael@dec.gov.pg

Lovera Miguel
Asesor del Gabinete, Ministerial, Secretaría del 

Ambiente
Paraguay

Lovera2@conexion.com.py; 

mlovera@seam.gov.py

Kilahama Felician 
Director, Forestry and Beekeeping Division, 

Ministry of Natural Resources and Tourism
Tanzania fkilahama@gmail.com

Thoa Pham Minh 
Deputy Director General, Department of Forestry 

(DoF), National Programme Director
Mthoa-dfd@netnam.vn

Cuong Pham Manh

National REDD Focal Point, Department of 

Forestry, Ministry of Agriculture and Rural 

Development 

manhcuongpham@vnn.vn; 

cuong.pham.rs@gmail.com

Chileshe Masinja Anna Director, Forestry Department annamasinja@yahoo.com

Mulombwa John 
Principal Forestry Extesion Officer, Forestry 

Department
mulopolo@yahoo.com

Moreira Paula Lawyer
Amazon Environmental 

Research Institute (IPAM)
paulamoreira@ipam.org.br

Mukumba Isumbisho Pacifique
Executive Director, Support Center for Indigenous 

Pygmys and Vulnerable Minorities
CAMV camvorg@yahoo.fr

Laltaika Elifuraha Programme Officer

Community Research and 

Development Services 

(CORDS)

cords@habari.co.tz

Mondiai    Kenn Chairman of the Board of PNG Ecoforestry Forum
kmondiai@pwmpng.org.pg; 

chiefmondiai@gmail.com

Reeve Rosalind Forest Campaign Manager rreeve@globalwitness.org

Rick Jacobsen Forest Policy Advisor rjacobsen@globalwitness.org

Wagacha Njeri Intern njeriww@gmail.com

Ole Simel Joseph UNPFII
mpido@mpido.org; 

jolesimel2002@yahoo.co.uk

Karlsen Jorgen Senior Advisor, Ministry of Foreign Affairs jorkar@um.dk

Aarup Iversen Peter Advisor piv@kemin.dk

Andersen Geert Aagaard Ambassador geeand@um.dk

Ibrekk Hans Olav
Policy Director, Norwegian Agency for 

Development Cooperation (NORAD)

Svenskerud Monica Adviser, Minstry of Foreign Affairs Monica.Svenskerud@mfa.no

Tveteraas Andreas Senior Adviser, Ministry of the Environment 

Solstad Gry
Higher Executive Officer, Ministry of the 

Environment
Gry-Asp.Solstad@md.dep.no

Nordskag Morten Norwegian Embassy, Nairobi

Storaas Guri 
Intern / UNEP, UN-HABITAT and environment

Royal Norwegian Embassy in Nairobi
guri.storaas@mfa.no
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Hasen Ronny Policy Adviser, Rainforest Foundation Norway ronny@rainforest.no

Fernandez de Tejada Antonio 
Deputy Permanent Representative to UNEP, 

Embassy of Spain, Nairobi

Omolo Esther
Assistant, Spanish Bureau to UNEP, Embassy of 

Spain, Nairobi 
Eomolo@mma.es

Fernández Leandro Carlos REDD National Focal Point Argentina lfernandez@ambiente.gob.ar

Keo Omaliss REDD Focal Point, Forestry Administration Cambodia omaliss@gmail.com

M. Ngomba Clotilde 
Coordinator, Congo Basin Forest Fund, Agriculture 

and Agro-Industry Department (OSAN)
CBFF C.ngomba@afdb.org

Mbitikon Raymond Executive Secretary COMIFAC rmbitikon@yahoo.fr

Rodríguez Zúñiga Jorge Mario Director General, FONAFIFO Costa Rica JRodriguez@fonafifo.go.cr

Carrión Daniela
Specialist REDD, Undersecretariat of Climate 

Change, Ministry of the Environment
Ecuador

dcarrion@ambiente.gov.ec; 

fpin@ambiente.gov.ec

Bosquet Benoit Co-ordinator, Forest Carbon Partnership Facility FCPF bbosquet@worldbank.org

Erkkilä Antti Counsellor (Forestry), Embassy of Finland Finland Antti.Erkkila@formin.fi

Hatcher Jeffrey
Global Programs Manager, Rights and Resources 

Initiative
jhatcher@rightsandresources.org 

Khare Arvind 
Director, Finance and Policy, Rights and Resources 

Initiative
akhare@rightsandresources.org 

Opoku Kyeretwie 
Coordinator, Civic Response, Co-chair, CSO 

Independent Advisory Group
kyeretwie@civicresponse.org

Espinosa Consuelo Senior Forest and Climate Change Officer IUCN Consuelo.ESPINOSA@iucn.org

Ngugi John Senior Programme Officer, JICA Kenya Office johnngugi.ky@jica.go.jp

Hayashi Kenji Representative, JICA Kenya Office inoue.yoichi@jica.go.jp

Gichu Alfred 
Senior Assistant Director, Kenya Forest Service, 

National REDD Focal Point
Kenya alfredgichu@yahoo.com

Matsumoto Mari
Senior Portfolio Manager, Multi-Donor Trust Fund 

Office, Bureau of Management, UNDP
MDTF Office Mari.matsumoto@undp.org

Braña Varela Josefina
Climate Change Director, Unit of International 

Affairs
Mexico jbrana@conafor.gob.mx

Asheshwar Mandal Ram 
Forest Officer, REDD-Forestry and Climate Change 

Cell
Nepal ram_forester@yahoo.com

Dahiru Salisu Forestry Department sdahiru85@yahoo.com

Odigha Odigha Chairman, Cross River State Forest Commission odighaodigha@gmail.com

Boudzanga Georges REDD Coordinator Republique of Congo cabc_george@yahoo.fr

Sathurusinghe Anura 
Conservator of Forests (Research & Education), 

Forest Department
Sri Lanka tree@slt.lk

Mohamed Faiza Siddig 
Head, Sahelian Forestry Training Centre, Forests 

National Corporation (FNC) Climate Change Desk
Sudan faizasiddigsud@yahoo.com

Mendoza Marlo Director, Forest Management Bureau The Philippines marlobk@yahoo.com

Iroi Chanel 
Under Secretary (Technical), Ministry of 

Environment Conservation and Meteorology
The Solomon Islands c.iroi@met.gov.sb

Sanz-Sanchez Maria 
Programme Officer, Adaptation, Technology and 

Science
UNFCCC Secretariat Msanz-sanchez@unfccc.int 

Singer Benjamin
Forest Affairs Officer, United Nations Forum on 

Forests
UNFF Secretariat singerb@un.org

Holmgren Peter 
Director, Environment Climate Change and 

Bioenergy Division
Peter.Holmgren@fao.org

Prado Jose Antonio Director, Forest Management Division Joseantonio.prado@fao.org

Vandeweerd Veerle
Director, Environment and Energy Group & Co-

chair
Veerle.vandeweerd@undp.org

McNeill Charles 
Senior Policy Advisor, Environment and Energy 

Group
Charles.mcneill@undp.org

Clairs Tim
Senior Technical Advisor (UN-REDD), Environment 

and Energy Group, Bureau for Development Policy
tim.clairs@undp.org

Thiaw Ibrahim 
Director, Department of Environment Policy 

Implementation

Kasten Tim
Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Policy 

Implementation
tim.kasten@unep.org

Suhkdev Pavan 
Special Advisor to the United Nations Environment 

Programme's Green Economy Initiative
UNEP pavan@unep-wcmc.org

Maathai Wangari Co-Chair, Congo Basin Forest Fund Congo Basin Forest Fund gbm@wananchi.com 
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Japan
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Sandoval Alberto
Senior Natural Resources Management Officer, 

Climate Change
alberto.sandoval@fao.org

Kilawe Edward Natural Resources Management Officer Edward.Kilawe@fao.org

Gari Josep 
Regional Technical Advisor (REDD), West and 

Central Africa Region
Josep.Gari@undp.org

Twining-Ward Tom 
Regional Technical Advisor (REDD), Southern & 

Eastern Africa
tom.twining-ward@undp.org

Leminen Samuli
Programme Officer, Energy & Environment Unit, 

UNDP -Zambia
samuli.leminen@undp.org

Lyatuu Gertrude Environment Focal Point, UNDP -Tanzania gertrude.lyatuu@undp.org

Kantcheva Nina 
Consultant, Stakeholder Engagement, UN-REDD 

Programme, Environment and Energy Group
nina.kantcheva@undp.org

Odele Muyiwa Team Leader, Environment, UNDP-Nigeria muyiwa.odele@undp.org

Issang Jean-Felix Programme Officer jean-felix.issang@undp.org

Mutwakil Hanan Programme Analyst, UNDP-Sudan hanan.mutwakil@undp.org

Gakahu Christopher Head, Energy and Environment Team, UNDP-Kenya christopher.gakahu@undp.org

Prabhu Ravi
Senior Programme Officer, Forests and Climate, 

Division of Environmental Policy Implementation 
Ravi.Prabhu@unep.org

Boccucci Mario Chief, Terrestrial Ecosystems Unit Mario.Boccucci@unep.org

Hagelberg Niklas 
Programme Officer, Division of Environmental 

Policy Implementation
Niklas.Hagelberg@unep.org

Shah Wahida 
Programme Officer, Division of Environmental 

Policy Implementation
Wahida.Shah@unep.org

Greenwalt Julie
Programme Officer, Division of Environmental 

Policy Implementation
Julie.Greenwalt@unep.org

Zandomeneghi Massimiliano
Programme Officer, Division of Environmental 

Policy Implementation

Zandomeneghi.Massimiliano@unep.or

g

Mumoki Linda

Web Developer, Division of Environmental Policy 

Implementation Linda.Mumoki@unep.org

Muhonja Hendrica
Team Assistant, Division of Environmental Policy 

Implementation
Hendrica.Muhonja@unep.org

Kahiro Florence 
Terrestial Ecosystems Unit

Division of Environmental Policy Implementation
Florence.Kahiro@unep.org

Kaguamba Richard Mau Forest Project Manager richard.kaguamba@unep.org

Pierrard Isabelle

Communication Specialist, Forests and Climate 

Change, Division of Environmental Policy 

Implementation 

Isabelle.Pierrard@unep.org

Dickson Barney 

Head of Programme, Climate Change and 

Biodiversity, World Conservation Monitoring 

Center

UNEP - WCMC Barney.Dickson@unep-wcmc.org

Katerere Yemi Head, UN-REDD Programme Secretariat Yemi.KATERERE@un-redd.org

Vahanen Tiina Senior Programme Officer, Global Programme Tiina.VAHANEN@un-redd.org

Paz-Rivera Clea Senior Programme Officer, National Programme clea.paz@un-redd.org

Rosengren Linda Natural Resources Officer linda.rosengren@un-redd.org

Rosebush Cheryl Communications Officer cheryl.rosebush@un-redd.org

Ismail-Saadeh Reem Events Coordinator reem.ismail@un-redd.org

FAO

UNEP

Secretariat 

UNDP

UN-REDD Programme Secretariat




